
 
San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 

East Valley Regional Steering Committee 
Website: EVRSC.org 

Thursday, April 15, 2021 • 10:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.  
                                                                                 Meeting Sign In Link: https://forms.gle/3c3XrU1dy1ccWeL38. 

                                                                                          Zoom Video Conference hosted by the EVRSC 
                                                                        Join Zoom Meeting on your computer browser or mobile app:  

                                                            https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89477132459?pwd=cTdOeUlyZTlzcEJwUkpxaFF6WXJLdz09 
Meeting ID:  894 7713 2459 Password: 177133 

                                                                                                        Dial In: +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)                                                                                                
   
 

AGENDA 
Opening Remarks Presenter 

A. Call to Order (3 minutes) 
B. Welcome and Introductions (10 minutes) 

Debra Breidenbach  
Tina McPherson 

Reports & Updates  
C. SBC Strategic Plan Intro    
D. Interagency Council on Homelessness  
E. Morongo Basin ARCH 
F. Affordable and Permanent Supportive Housing Development RFI                                                     

Tom Hernandez/CaSonya Thomas 
Debra Breidenbach 
Astrid Johnson 
Gary Hallen, Director CDH 
 

Consent Agenda  
G. Approve Meeting Minutes from March 18, 2021  Tina McPherson 

Discussion/Action Items  
 
H. Presentation: Star Behavioral Health Programs         
 

 
Louis Medina 

Closing  
I. Public Comment (3 minutes) 
J. Steering Committee Comments 
K. Adjournment 

Debra Breidenbach 
Committee Members 

  
Next scheduled meeting:  East Valley Regional Steering Committee 
(in person meeting subject to change) Thursday, May 20, 2021 • 10:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. 
   Sportsman's Club of Joshua Tree  
 6225 Sunburst St. Joshua Tree, CA 92252 

Mission Statement 
The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is 
inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-
risk of becoming homeless. 

 
THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITYIS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF 
ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER   AUXILIA RY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDEDIN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC 
MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES     AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING.THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHON E NUMBER IS (909) 386-8297 ANO THE 
OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 303 E. VANDERBILT WAY SAN BERNARDINO,CA 92415. http://www.sbcounty.gov/sbchp/   

   AGENDA AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION CAN BE OBTAINED AT 303 E VANDERBILT WAY, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415 OR BY                       
EMAIL  :.HOMELESSRFP@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV. 

https://forms.gle/3c3XrU1dy1ccWeL38
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89477132459?pwd=cTdOeUlyZTlzcEJwUkpxaFF6WXJLdz09
http://www.sbcounty.gov/sbchp/
mailto:HOMELESSRFP@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV


Minutes for San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
East Valley Regional Steering Committee Meeting 

 
March 18, 2021 

10:00 A.M. – 11:30 A.M. 
The Sportsman’s Club 

6225 Sunburst Street, Joshua tree, CA 92252 
 
Minutes recorded and transcribed by Tina McPherson  Morongo Basin Haven & Homeless 101 

OPENING REMARKS PRESENTER ACTION / OUTCOME 

Call to Order 
Welcome and Introductions 

Debra Breidenbach/ 
Tina McPherson 

 
 

 Meeting was called to order at 10:01  a.m. 

 Attendees were welcomed to the meeting.   

 East Valley Regional Steering Committee roll call: 

Wayne Hamilton (chair)— not present 

Debra Breidenbach (co-chair)—present 

Kary Minatea (representative for the city of Twentynine Palms)— not present  

Jeramy Sanquist--(Department of Behavior Health)—  present  

Mark Lundquist (Supervisor Rowes Office)— present 

Meghan Cosgriff (Dept. of Aging & Adult Services)— present 

Shonie Perry (County Superintendent of Schools)— present 

Elizabeth Kirkland (Valley Star)—present 

Astrid Johnson (Morongo Basin Arch)—present 

Shelley Licata— not present 

Lori Burnell (Catholic Charities)—not present 

Tina McPherson (Morongo Basin Haven & Homeless 101) --present 

 



Reports and Updates Presenter  

Integrated Council on Homelessness 
Update 

Debra Breidenbach • Last meeting included an update from OHS as well as a presentation on county COVID updates.  

HNP Update Wayne Hamilton • No update at this time, Wayne will give an update at the next EVRSC meeting on April 15, 2021. 

Morongo Basin Arch Astrid Johnson • Update on HHAP funds, submitted application, process takes 4-6 weeks for funds to be approved.  
• Planning to apply for Measure Y funds for navigation center.  

General Updates & Announcements Committee Members 
 

• To Apply for Measure Y Funds, visit www.yucca-valley.org and click on Spotlight section on the 
home page for more information.  Deadline to apply is April 2, 2021.  

• Waste Not Morongo Basin is resuming food box distribution.  There is a new contact replacing Vala 
Stults, his name is Jason Hansen. 

• MB Arch has two transitional houses, a duplex for families with children that are homeless, and a 
navigational center.  

• Room and Board Coalition has several openings in co-ed housing. Contact Lakita for more 
information at 951-464-8587. 

• The Town is partnering with MBTA to offer free rides to COVID testing and vaccination sites.  
• SBC City ACT program is providing homeless with food, clothing, room and board, and medical 

attention. Contact Eula Charles for more information @ 909-586-1055 or email at 
echarles@mhsinc,org. 

• Yucca Valley Church of Nazarene food distribution days have changed to the 2nd and 4th Thursday 
of the month at 11:30 a.m. 

• Partners Against Violence offers counseling, court accompaniment, and other services to domestic 
violence victims. Contact Renee at 909-667-2801. 

• SBC Department of Aging offers services for elderly and those with disabilities. For more 
information, contact Meghan at 760-228-5398. 

• Homeless Education Program offering services to homeless youth for educational purposes. 
Contact Wayne Hamilton at 760-401-0376. 

• FAM is offering next step rehousing program. Contact Tamara Towles-Simpson at 760-475-2961. 
• Illumination Foundation offers recuperative care for the homeless.  
• InnRoads is an outreach that is currently serving the homeless with food and supplies.  

CONSENT ITEMS   

Approve Meeting Minutes November 19, 
2021. 

Tina McPherson • February 18, 2021 minutes were approved by Astrid Johnson 1st. Elizabeth Kirkland 2nd  All in favor 
of approval.  

DISCUSSION ITEMS/Action Items   

Presentation from SBC Preschool 
Services Department 

Kimberly Stephenson 
Renee Linares 
 

• Presentation from San Bernardino County Preschool Services Department on services offered to 
children and their families in the Morongo Basin.  

http://www.yucca-valley.org/


Closing   

Public Comment (3 minutes)   Janes Jarlsberg (public comment) 

Steering Committee Comments Committee Members  No Steering Committee comments 

Adjournment   Being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 10:41 a.m. 

Next Meeting   The next East Valley Regional Steering Committee meeting is scheduled for April 15, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. 
at the Sportsman Club 625 Sunburst Street, Joshua Tree, CA 92252 

 
 
 
 
March 18, 2021 Attendees: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME ORGANIZATION PHONE NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS 
     
Abraham Della DMCC 954-445-7043 della.abraham@cahelp.org  
Breidenbach-Sterling Debra Town of Yucca Valley 760-369-7207 dbreidenbach@yucca-valley.org  
Ballenger Marvin 50 none marvinshomes@yahoo.com  
Bell Ken Inland SoCal United Way 323-972-2744 kbell@iscuw.org  
Bradbury Tauny Illumination Foundation 9492730555 ext. 471 tbradbury@ifhomeless.org  
Carter Anita Lean on Me Room and Boards 951-241-2625 leanonmeroomandboards@gmail.com  
Cebellos Rene Salvation Army none rene.ceballos@usw.salvationarmy.org  
Charles Eula MHS San Bernardino City ACT 

Program 
909-586-1055 echarles@mhsinc.org  

Cosgriff Meghan San Bernardino County Department 
of Aging & Adult Services 

760-228-5398 mcosgriff@hss.sbcounty.gov  

Dioses Jessica First Institute Training & 
Management 

none jdioses@firstinstitute.com  

Dowdy Brenda SBC Superintendent of Schools 909-386-2634 brenda.dowdy@sbcss.net  
Evans Leslie Foothill AIDS Project 909.884.2722 ext. 224 leslie@fapinfo.org  
Gurley Rene SBSAS 909-667-2801 renee.g@sbsas.org  
Heywood Melody Yucca Valley Church of the 

Nazarene 
760-792-1641 melodym6482@gmail.com  

Jackman Cris Pacific Clinics 442-269-9287 cjackman@pacificclinics.org  
Jarlsberg Jane MBRCA 760-974-9555 jjarlsberg@gmail.com  
Johnson Astrid MB ARCH 760-861-6433 Skyviewfarm29@gmail.com 
Johnston Janet MB Conservation Association 760-668-3622 janetjohnstn@earthlink.net  
Kirkland Elizabeth Valley Star Behavior Health 909-965-6600 ekirkland@starsinc.com  
Layton Jamela Mental Health System none none 
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Lopez Delia Rolling Start, Inc. 909-890-9516 dlopez@rollingstart.com  
Lindstom David InnRoads 909-453-5055 david.lindstrom@dph.sbcounty.gov  
Lundquist Mark Supervisor Rowes Office 760-285-5381 mark.lundquist@bos.sbcounty.gov  
McPherson Tina MB Haven/Homeless 101 760-285-0715 tina@evrsc.og 
Moreno Pedro Land Use Services 909-746-7415 pedro.moreno@lus.sbcounty.gov  
Navarro Maria IFHMB 760-243-2412 ext#282 mnavarro31@yahoo.com 
Perry Shonie SBCSS 909-386-2914 shonie.perry@sbcss.net  
Salgado Heather Desert Mountain Children’s Center 760-369-3130 X302 salgado@cahelp.org   

heather.salgado@cahelp.org  
Sanquist Jeramy Patient Rights none jsanquist@dbh.sbcounty.gov  
Saracho Merida DBH  msaracho@dbh.sbcounty.gov  
Shelton Brittany LightHouse SSC 951-571-3533 brittanys@lighthouse-ssc.org  
Smith Don SBC Pathways to Housing Network 909-210-0639 donsmithsolutions@outlook.com  
Towles-Simpson Tamara FAM 760-475-2961 tamara@familyassist.org  
Williams Kimberly Step Up 909-501-8655 kwilliams@stepuponsecond.org  
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